
  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West,LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a meeting for all members of the Scrutiny Board at 10.15am. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr N Buckley   – Alwoodley 
Cllr B Flynn – Adel and Wharfedale 
Cllr M Foster – Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Cllr J Garvani – Horsforth 
Cllr S Hamilton – Moortown 
Cllr A Hussain – Gipton & Harehills 
Cllr S Lay – Otley & Yeadon 
Cllr A Marshall-Katung (Chair) – Little London & Woodhouse 
Cllr M Millar – Kippax & Methley 
Cllr M Shahzad – Moortown 
Cllr N Sharpe – Temple Newsam 
Cllr I Wilson – Weetwood 
Vacancy  
Vacancy  

 
To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access 
requirements, or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take 
into account. Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be 
observing and include your full name and contact details’.                    
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 
the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) - 3 April 2024 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=12226


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 February 2024. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  INCLUSIVE GROWTH UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chief Officer 
(Economy & Culture) on progress in delivering the 
ambitions of Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy.  
 
Information is also included in relation to the 
updated Social Progress Index 2024.  
 

11 - 
30 

8   
 

  100% DIGITAL LEEDS 
 
To receive an update on the progress of the 100% 
Digital Leeds programme since the last report to 
this Board in April 2023.  
 

31 - 
50 

9   
 

  END OF YEAR STATEMENT 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which presents the 2023/24 end of year 
statement for the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, 
Investment & Inclusive Growth) for consideration 
and approval. 
 

51 - 
60 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s draft work 
schedule for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

61 - 
68 



 
D 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The first meeting of the next municipal year will 
take place on Wednesday 26 June 2024 at 
10.30am. A pre-meeting will take place at 
10.00am.  
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, M Foster, 
J Garvani, S Hamilton, S Lay, M Millar, 
M Shahzad, N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

86 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection documents.  
 

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items.  
 

88 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 

89 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

90 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Arif Hussain.  
 

91 Minutes - 3 January 2024 and 10 January 2024  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of both 3 January and 10 January 2024 were 
approved.  
 

92 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 82 – The Chair noted that Scrutiny Board member comments 
regarding the budget proposals were included in a joint report to Executive 
Board on 7 February 2024 and were also included in the document pack 
presented to Council on 21 February 2024.  
 

93 Flood Risk Management  
 

The Chair introduced the item, highlighting that the remit of the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) requires members to receive 
an annual update on the Council’s local flood risk management strategy. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 

 

 
Those in attendance for this item were:  
 

 Cllr Helen Hayden (Executive Member) 

 Gary Bartlett (Chief Officer, Transportation and Highways) 

 Jonathan Moxon (Executive Manager – Flood Risk & Climate 
Resilience) 

 Vanessa Allen (Principal Engineer) 
 
Cllr Hayden introduced the item, highlighting the national recognition for the 
approach to flood risk management in Leeds. She thanked the team for their 
dedication through a “relentlessly” wet year during which the city has 
experienced multiple storms.  
 
Jonathan Moxon delivered a presentation to members highlighting the 
following issues: 

- Changing patterns of extreme weather events and increased levels of 
rainfall.  

- The number of incidents reported to the Flood Risk Management team 
between January 2023 and January 2024.  

- Engagement with planning applications.  
- Progress to date with the implementation of flood risk management 

schemes including FAS2.  
- A video of residents presenting their reactions to the Otley Flood 

Alleviation Scheme.  
- Progress at Farnley Wood Beck, Sheepscar Beck and Wortley Beck. 
- Nature-based solutions to flooding.  
- The role of the Aire Resilience Company. 

 
Members welcomed the work being carried out in the city and extended their 
thanks to all those involved.  
 
Councillors sought further information about the impact of new 
[...]
ation 
schemes in Leeds over the last 15 years.  
 
RESOLVED: Members reviewed and commented upon the implementation of 
the Flood Risk Management Strategy. 
 
 

94 Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy Action Plan Annual Update 2023  
 

The Chair introduced the item, noting that following the approval of the 
Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy Action Plan in October 2021, the 
Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) committed to 
receive an annual update on progress.  
 
The Chair put on record the Scrutiny Board’s congratulations to the 
Development Team for their recognition in 3 categories in the 2023 Transport 
Awards that took place at the end of 2023.  
 
The Chair noted that separate dedicated sessions have taken place with the 
Scrutiny Board in relation to Vision Zero and the Future of Bus Provision in 
the City. Members were therefore encouraged to prioritise scrutiny of other 
subjects during the time available for this item. 
 
Those in attendance for this item were: 
 
- Cllr Helen Hayden (Executive Member) 
- Cllr Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair, WYCA Transport Committee) 
- Gary Bartlett (Chief Officer, Transportation and Highways) 
- Paul Foster (Transport Planning Manager) 

 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 

 

Gary Bartlett introduced the item, noting the ambition of the strategy had been 
recognised by the Department for Transport.  
 
Paul Foster noted that around £750m has been invested in infrastructure 
projects across the city including Armley Gyratory, East Leeds Orbital Road 
and Regent Street Flyover in recent years.  
 
Referring to the analysis of extensive data gathering in the city, Paul 
highlighted the challenge of identifying behaviour change that has been driven 
by interventions linked to the strategy as opposed to more general trends that 
have emerged post-pandemic.  
 
Paul highlighted that the change in mode split in the city centre since 
[...]
 

out in the city.  
 
- Varying air quality on different sections of the road network. A report on 

air quality will be considered by the Executive Board shortly.  
 
- Bus fares for children and young people.  

 
- Access to operational data from bus operators.  

 
- The next stage of consultation on a mass transit system for Leeds.  

 
- The future expansion of school streets and the criteria associated with 

their introduction.  
 

- The use of the e-bike hire scheme that was launched in September 2023. 
 

A member of the Scrutiny Board requested clarity over parking arrangements 
linked to White Rose station. Officers agreed to seek further information from 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority.  
 
Cllr Buckley left the meeting at 12.57pm.  
 
RESOLVED: The Scrutiny Board noted and considered the contents of the 
Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy Annual Update. 
 

95 Work Schedule  
 

RESOLVED: Members considered the draft 2023/24 work programme.  
 

96 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 3 April 2024 at 
10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.15am. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

f 

 

 

Brief summary 
 

 In September 2023 we launched the new Inclusive Growth Strategy, which aims to ensure 

that the future of our city is more inclusive, healthier and greener and that everyone living in 

the Leeds can have the opportunity to flourish.  

 

 The strategy sets out three themes of People, Place and Productivity and nine Big Ideas. 

Since launching the strategy, we have already made significant progress in delivering 

against these three themes, securing major investments in key projects that will support our 

ambitions. Work has also taken place to build awareness and support for the new strategy, 

including through our Inclusive Growth Partnership and the Inclusive Growth website. 

 

 The current economic climate and mixed outlook reiterate the continued need to focus on 

inclusive growth, and we are measuring our progress in delivering this through our updated 

Social Progress Index as well as more traditional economic indicators. 

 

Recommendations  
 

a) Members are asked to note progress made in delivering our collective ambitions set out in 

the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy and agree any appropriate Scrutiny Board actions that 

may arise from this report. 

 

b) Members are asked to note the updated Social Progress Index 2024 which is a tool used to 

monitor our progress on Inclusive Growth at a city and ward level. 

 

c) Members are asked to note that a One Year On report to Executive Board setting out 

progress on the delivery of Inclusive Growth will be published in the autumn, with the option 

to also provide an update to this Scrutiny Board. 

 

Inclusive Growth Update 

Date: 3rd April 2024 

Report of: Chief Officer Culture and Economy 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☒Yes  ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report authors: Meenakshi Parmar / 

Gareth Read / Graham Ponton 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



   

 

   

 

What is this report about?  

1 The Inclusive Growth Strategy 2023 - 2030 was launched in September 2023, following 

approval from Executive Board. One of the Key Pillars of our Best City Ambition, the updated 

Inclusive Growth Strategy provides a framework for how best to deliver growth that benefits all 

our citizens and communities and enables us to raise our ambition even further.  

 

2 An update to the Best City Ambition was formally agreed and adopted by Full Council in 

February 2024. Its purpose is to set out the vision for the future of Leeds, remaining focussed 

on tackling poverty and inequality and improving quality of life for everyone across the whole 

city, whilst aligning with the updated Inclu
[...]
e asked to reaffirm their approval of the 100% Digital Leeds community-based 

approach to increasing digital inclusion across the city.  

b) Note the achievements of the 100% Digital Leeds programme over the last year and 

endorse the plans for the continued development of the programme under the leadership of 

the 100% Digital Leeds team in IDS.  

c) Agree any specific Scrutiny actions that may arise from this report.  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

100% Digital Leeds update 

Date: 03 April 2024 

Report of: Head of 100% Digital Leeds 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☒ Yes  ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Jason Tutin  

Tel: 07891 276862 

This report provides an update on the 100% Digital Leeds digital inclusion programme since 

the last report to this Board in April 2023.  

The report includes examples of key initiatives from across the 100% Digital Leeds 

programme. The examples illustrate the team’s work to support the financial challenge facing 

organisations, sectors, people and communities across Leeds.  

The impact of the 100% Digital Leeds programme is discussed throughout the report. Impact 

is further evidenced by the testimonials from partners and stakeholders that feature in the 

report.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



What is this report about?  

1 Leeds City Council’s ambitions for digital inclusion were galvanised and guided by this Scrutiny 

Board’s initial Inquiry Report into the issue in 2015. Since then, the 100% Digital Leeds 

approach has been developed, articulated and approved at every stage with annual reports to 

the Board. The Board’s scrutiny and oversight has helped 100% Digital Leeds to become one of 

the most successful, high-profile and well-respected digital inclusion programmes in the 

country.  

2 This report is the latest in a series of 100% Digital Leeds annual reports
[...]
l GP surgery. As providers of these services, we do 

everything we can to promote digital access and to help patients get online, but we are all learning 

as we go too. This is where the 100% Digital Leeds team have been invaluable. I have worked 

with the team at one of the Digital Health Hubs in north Leeds and the support they provided was 

fantastic. More recently we have engaged with the team at practice level. The training, support 

and advice the 100% Digital Leeds team can offer is fantastic; their knowledge of digital inclusion 

is extensive, and they will be providing us with a list of local support networks where we can 

signpost our patients who need additional support. We are in the early stages of our relationship 

with 100% Digital Leeds, but I look forward to building on what we have already achieved and 

progressing our partnership into the future.”  

 

Tech sector support 

77 Leeds’s tech sector is the fastest growing in the UK, employing tens of thousands of people, 

and contributing approximately £6.5 billion to the local economy. Across the sector there are 

many businesses and people in them who want to support third sector organisations to increase 

their capacity and sustainability. In many cases, those businesses want to focus on increasing 

digital inclusion for the most excluded communities in Leeds. This support includes funding, 

volunteering, and other offers linked to Corporate Social Responsibility.  
Page 40

https://patchs.ai/
https://www.lingwellcroft.co.uk/
https://digitalinclusionleeds.com/digital-inclusion-in-primary-care


78 Funding: 100% Digital Leeds works with Leeds Community Foundation and Leeds Digital 

Charity Ball to increase the amount of funding available to third sector organisations to support 

digital inclusion. Money raised by the annual Charity Ball goes into the Leeds Digital Inclusion 

Fund. This is a permanent grant funding stream administered by Leeds Community Foundation 

in partnership 
[...]


P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) Members are asked to note the appended 2023/24 end of year statement for the Scrutiny 

Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) and, subject to any agreed 

amendments, approve its publication.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2023/24 End of Year Scrutiny Board Statement  

Date: 3 April 2024 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton  

Tel: 0113 37 886642 

 

Article 6 of Leeds City Council’s Constitution states that the Head of Democratic Services, as 

designated Scrutiny Officer, will provide an annual report to Council setting out how the 

authority has carried out its overview and scrutiny functions during the preceding twelve-

month period. As such this year’s Annual Report will collate highlights of the work of all five 

Scrutiny Boards over 2023/24.  

To complement the Annual Report, each Scrutiny Board also produces an end of year 

statement. This provides details of the full work programme for each Scrutiny Board for the 

last municipal year, with links to the associated agenda packs, minutes and webcast 

recordings. The document also includes a statement from the relevant Scrutiny Chair 

reflecting on the key priorities for the Scrutiny Board over the last year.  

The 2023/24 summary for the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) 

is appended to this report. Once it has been approved by members it will be published on the 

Council’s website.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



What is this report about?  

1 The appended report summarises the 2023/24 work programme for the Scrutiny Board 

(Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth), providing links to the associated agenda packs, 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2024 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, M Foster, 
J Garvani, S Hamilton, M Millar, 
M Shahzad, N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

97 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

98 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information.  
 

99 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

100 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

101 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs S Lay and A Hussain.  
 

102 Minutes - 28 February 2024  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the 28 February were approved.  
 

103 Inclusive Growth Update  
 

The Chair introduced the item noting that the refreshed Inclusive Growth 
Strategy had been launched in September 2023. Members were advised that 
the update at the meeting would therefore provide an outline of some of the 
progress made since September 2023 in relation to the themes of the 
Strategy and its nine ‘big ideas.’ However, a full ‘one year on’ update will be 
provided in the Autumn.  
 
The Chair noted that members of the Scrutiny Board had also previously 
asked to be kept updated on the development of the social progress index 
and recent changes top this took had therefore also been included in the 
accompanying report.   



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
Individuals in attendance for this item were:  
 

- Cllr Jonathan Pryor (Executive Member) 
- Eve Roodhouse (Chief Officer, Culture and Economy) 
- Grahame Ponton (Senior Economic Development Officer) 

 
Eve Roodhouse delivered an introductory presentation, which included:  
 

- National, regional and local economic context 
- Delivery highlights since September 2023 including the Leeds 

Apprenticeship Fair, which attracted 11,000 visitors in February 2024.  
- Inclusive Growth Partnership events and progress with the Leeds 

Anchors network 
- The increasingly embedded approach to using the SPI to inform 

Council policy. 
- Updates to Leeds Social Progress Index 
- The overall SPI score for Leeds, scores for individual wards and trends 

in the dimension scores.  
 
Cllr Marshall-Katung welcomed the progress set out in the report and 
presentation. She noted that she and Cllr Shahzad had attended the Leeds 
Apprenticeship Recruitment Fair on behalf of the Scrutiny Board.  
 
The Chair further noted a previous request to consider the Council’s approach 
to adult skills as part of the 2024/25 work programme. It was confirmed this 
would be included in an annual update on the Future Talent Plan. 
 
Clarification was sought as to when a business would be judged to be in 
“critical financial distress” as per the report from Begbies Traynor Group.   
 
Further information was sought about the number of young people not in 
employment or education due to long-term health conditions, including a more 
detailed age profile and the predominant nature of the health conditions 
reported.  
 
Officers committed to providing further information at a future meeting but 
confirmed that they anticipate a correlation between those figures and known 
areas of deprivation where key stage 3 attainment is lower than in other areas 
of the city and the number of young people is growing more rapidly.  
 
Members queried how the Council could work with anchors to explore how 
best to tackle barriers to work for some people with long term health 
conditions. Eve Roodhouse confirmed that work has begun to explore 
correlations between employment data and health data to identify where 
additional support could be most effectively targeted.  
 
Eve informed the Scrutiny Board that the Anchors Executive Group is already 
looking at ways to share best practice – for example, in relation to supporting 
employees with mental health concerns.   



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
The Scrutiny Board considered trends in productivity and queried whether a 
return to more office-based work could contribute to improving the city’s 
productivity. In response, it was Cllr Pryor highlighted that the Council needs 
to balance the benefits of people working together in an office with the need to 
be able to compete in a labour market where opportunities for flexible working 
are increasingly regarded as a significant benefit by employees.  
 
In considering a new mass transit system in Leeds, members were assured 
that officers from Council teams including highways, regeneration and 
economic development were working with partners in West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority on the outline business case. It was noted that any mass 
transit system has a role in ensuring that businesses in Leeds can access a 
larger labour market to help drive economic growth.  
 
Eve Roodhouse highlighted that private sector investors continue to show 
confidence in Leeds and that this is in part due to a consistent approach from 
the public sector to city development.  
 
Members requested further information about the graduate retention levels at 
a future meeting.  
 
Concern was expressed about the long-term impact on outer areas if 
resources are targeted at areas where the Social Progress Index suggest 
deprivation is highest. In response, Cllr Pryor reiterated that as part of its 
inclusive growth ambitions, the Council’s aim is to facilitate the delivery of 
amenities where they are needed most, and the SPI provides an evidence 
base to inform associated decision making.   
 
Reflecting on the drop in the index points for the dimension of ‘opportunity’, 
Eve noted that the period covered by the SPI now includes the years of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. It is anticipated that downward trends in the SPI scores 
are likely to reverse once later data can be taken into account.  
 
The economic disbenefit from women being excluded from the workplace was 
explored with members noting that they would like to consider this in further 
detail at a future meeting.  
 
Eve Roodhouse provided an overview of the Innovation Arc, its anticipated 
impact on productivity and ambitions for associated spatial planning.  
 
The Chair thanked the team for their work and for the time presenting an 
update to the Scrutiny Board.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) Members noted progress made in delivering the collective ambitions 
set out in the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy. 
 

b) Members noted the updated Social Progress Index 2024. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
c) Members noted that a One Year On report to Executive Board setting 

out progress on the delivery of Inclusive Growth will be published in the 
autumn, with the option to also provide an update to this Scrutiny 
Board. 
 

d) Members expressed an interest in considering several issues in more 
detail during 2024/25 including young people not in education or 
employment due to long term health conditions, Women in Work, 
graduate retention levels in Leeds and the development of a Mass 
Transit system.  

 
104 100% Digital Leeds  
 

The Chair introduced the item, noting that the accompanying report provides 
an update on the 100% Digital programme since April 2023.  
 
Those in attendance for this item were:  
 

 Jason Tutin (Head of 100% Digital Leeds) 

 Amy Hearn (Digital Inclusion Manager) 
  
Amy Hearn delivered a presentation setting out the development of the 100% 
Digital Leeds team and its approach to digital inclusion. The presentation 
covered the following issues: 
 
- The potential of digital inclusion to deliver personal benefits for those who 

might be the least confident in the use of digital technology.  
- The estimated scale of digital exclusion in Leeds.  
- The community-based approach of the 100% Digital Leeds team.  
- The scale and location of the team’s community engagement across the 

city.  
- Quantitative indicators that illustrate the scale of activity of the 100% 

Digital Leeds team over the last 12 months.  
 
Jason Tutin highlighted the importance of digital inclusion as an enabler in 
the context of the cost-of-living crisis. He provided illustrative examples of 
some of successes of the last 12 months including securing funding from the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund to support 3rd sector interventions, delivering 
support regarding online safety for Leeds Older People’s Forum, facilitating 
interventions to improve the functional numeracy skills of adults through the 
Multiply scheme and enabling the gifting of data to people identified as being 
in need.  
 
Jason highlighted the importance of the convening role of 100% Digital Leeds 
in bringing partners and stakeholders together to identify funding, reduce 
duplication of resources and maximise the impact of available funding. He 
also outlined the way in which 100% Digital Leeds works with Leeds 
community Foundation and Leeds Digital Charity Ball to increase the funding 
available to third sector organisations to support digital inclusion.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
Reflecting on the financial challenges facing citizens, public sector bodies 
and third sector partners, members queried whether this had impacted on 
how the team prioritises its work. In response, Jason advised the Board that 
the focus of the team has increasingly been on developing relationships with 
organisations that can provide more specific insights about where 
interventions could make the biggest difference to local people. He cited the 
Multiply programme as an example of where support can deliver immediate 
benefits for people but can also provide longevity of learning by enabling 
people to access digital devices on an ongoing basis. 
 
Members queried how other organisations might be able to contact the team, 
particularly where they are based in communities where English may be a 
second language for many residents. Jason confirmed how organisations can 
contact the team and reiterated that introductory discussions are always 
welcomed.  
 
Members sought clarity about the installation of the infrastructure required for 
superfast broadband and the rates of take up amongst residents. Jason 
noted the difficulty in accessing data about take up rates due to commercial 
sensitivity.  
 
The Scrutiny Board explored links between digital access and employment 
and health inequalities. Jason advised the Scrutiny Board about ongoing 
research that is being led by University College London and which aims to 
assess the impact of digital health hubs on health inequalities in deprived 
communities. Draft recommendations suggest that the approach of 100% 
Digital Leeds to cross sector partnerships will be identified as an example of 
best practice, which should be shared and strengthened.  
 
Amy Hearn provided an overview of the development of digital health hubs 
and work to support digital inclusion in primary care. She referenced ongoing 
work with Leeds Community Healthcare and Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust. 
She informed the Scrutiny Board that enabling patients to engage with health 
care systems via digital routes can provide significant personal benefits for 
service users including those with mobility issues or mental health conditions.  
 
Members welcomed the inclusion of testimonies from partners and 
stakeholders in the accompanying report. They sought clarification about how 
the academic research discussed was capturing the views of service users 
as well as service providers.  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the way in which volunteers can be recruited 
to support digital inclusion programmes. Jason outlined the ways in which t 
tech businesses can better connect with community organisations through 
Leeds Digital Volunteering Partnership. Amy provided an overview of work 
with organisations including Voluntary Action Leeds and Forum Central.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The Chair shared her positive experience of the gifting of SIM cards to people 
using a community food pantry in her ward and highlighted the impact that 
had had on the lives of her constituents.  
 
Members were asked to contact the team if they could suggest organisations 
or communities that may benefit from engagement with the 100% Digital 
Leeds team.   
 
The Scrutiny Board thanked Jason, Amy and their colleagues for their work.  
 
Members recommended that a further update is considered by the 2024/25 
Scrutiny Board.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

a) Members reaffirmed their approval of the 100% Digital Leeds 
community-based approach to increasing digital inclusion across the 
city. 
 

b) Noted the achievements of the 100% Digital Leeds programme over 
the last year and endorsed the plans for the continued development of 
the programme under the leadership of the 100% Digital Leeds team in 
IDS. 
 

c) It was recommended that a further update is considered by the 
2024/25 successor Scrutiny Board.  

 
 

105 End of Year Statement  
 

The Chair reminded colleagues that at the end of each municipal year, every 
Scrutiny Board publishes an end of year summary. The statements are 
published on the Council’s website and feed into the Annual Report on 
Scrutiny, which is considered at July’s Council meeting.  
 
The summary includes the work programme for the municipal year with links 
to the meeting webpages and webcasts. It also includes a statement from the 
Chair reflecting on the key priorities of the Scrutiny Board over the last year.  
 
The Chair reiterated her thanks to all of Board Members for their engagement 
and challenge over the last year – and noted this is also reflected in the 
summary.    
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members approved the publication of the Scrutiny Board’s end of year 
statement.  
 

106 Work Schedule  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Members were asked to note and recommend the draft work programme for 
2024/25.  
 
It was noted that any other items of business that members wish to be 
recommend for inclusion within the work programme should be sent to the 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor, who will ensure they are considered by the 
successor board in June.  
 
Members requested clarity regarding the access of motor vehicles to bus 
lanes in Leeds in order to inform a decision about whether the issue should be 
revisited by the Board in 2024/25.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the draft work programme for 2024/25. 
 

107 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 26 June 2024 at 
10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.15am. 


